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COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

PRIVATE 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

ZONING ADMINISTRATION REFERRAL
DATE:
March 10, 2008 


TO:

Stephen Gardner, Project Manager, Planning
FROM:
Claire Gron, Planner, Zoning Administration
THROUGH:
Mark Stultz, Deputy Zoning Administrator

CASE NUMBER AND NAME: 
SPEX-2007-0053 1st Submission






Washington Immanuel Presbyterian Church





TAX MAP / PARCEL NUMBER: 
/91/////////8A
243-49-8730
I.
APPLICATION SUMMARY

Zoning Administration staff has reviewed the 1st submission of the above-referenced special exception application for conformance with the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance (“the Ordinance”).  The following items were reviewed as part of the SPEX application:  

A.
Information Packet, dated January 31, 2008
B.
Statement of Justification, dated December 6, 2007

C.
Plat, dated November 4, 2007, revised through January 14, 2008
This application is a request by Washington Immanuel Presbyterian Church (“the Applicant”) for approval of a special exception to permit a church in the A-3 (Agricultural Residential) district. A “Church, synagogue and temple” is permissible by special exception in the A-3 district pursuant to Section 2-403(C).  

The property is approximately 10 acres in size, and is zoned A-3 (Agricultural Residential).  County records also indicate that Moderately Steep Slopes (15-25%) are present on the property. There appears to be an existing 10,646 sq. ft. warehouse on the property, and two additional structures. 
II.
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION ISSUES: 
A. Conformance with the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance

1. Section 2-403(C).  Clarify that the proposed use is “Church, synagogue and temple”.
2. Section 2-404(C).  Include this requirement on Sheet 1.
3. Section 2-404(D) and Section 5-900(A)(10)(a).  Clarify that the “75’ yard line” shown on Sheet 2 pursuant to §2-404(D) is also a 75 ft. building setback pursuant to §5-900(A)(10)(a).
4. Section 2-405(A)(2).  The lot coverage stated on Sheet 1 is incorrect.  Provide additional details concerning how this figure was derived, and include all structures (including covered porches) on the property.  
5. Section 5-900(A)(10).  Include this requirement on Sheet 1.
6. Section 5-900(C).  The Applicant is proposing a new access point to the site off of Evergreen Mills Road (Route 621), which is classified as a major collector per the Countywide Transportation Plan (CTP).  Pursuant to §5-900(C), new access points to major collector roads shall be limited to locations at existing median breaks, planned median breaks or other locations approved by Loudoun County or VDOT.   
7. Section 5-1102(A)(3).  Clarify that 62 parking spaces are required, not 62.5.
8. Section 5-1102(B)(11)(c) and Table 5-1102.  Churches are included in the category “Places of Worship” for purposes of calculating required parking (not “Public Assembly”) and parking must be provided at the rate of .25/person in permitted capacity. Clarify if the permitted capacity of the proposed church will be 250, or if the congregation has 250 members.  Parking must be provided based on the permitted capacity of the church.  Revise the parking requirements on Sheet 1 of the plat accordingly.
9. Section 5-1200.  The proposed sign appears to exceed Table 5-1204(D)(2)(c) maximum size requirements.  Remove the sign from the plat.  A separate zoning permit is required for the approval of all signs. 
10. Section 5-1413(B)(3).  There shall be a minimum six foot wide landscape island at the end of every row of parking.  Revise the plat accordingly.
11. Table 5-1414(B)(2).  Type II Side buffer yards must be a minimum of 20 ft. and a maximum of 30 ft. in width.  Revise the plat accordingly.  Be advised that no portion of the parking lot may be located within the buffer yard per §5-1408.
12. Section 5-1504.  Note on the plans that lighting will comply with §5-1504 standards.  Be advised that in the A-3 district, lights shall be shielded so that the direct glare of the bulb is not visible beyond the property line of the parcel.
13. Section 5-1508.  County records indicate that Moderately Steep Slopes (15-25%) only are present on the property.  Verify that Very Steep Slopes (>25%) are present.
14. Section 6-701.  Be advised that a site plan is required for the proposed use.
15. Section 6-1000.  County records indicate that there is a single 1,426 sq. ft. “miscellaneous improvement” on the property.  However, there appears to be a 10,646 sq. ft. warehouse on the property, and two additional structures.  Be advised that permits must be obtained for all structures on the property prior to commencement of the church use.
16. Article 8 definition, “Church, synagogue, temple or mosque.”  Provide additional information concerning the existing trailer and the existing 1-story block building on the property.  What is the intended use of these structures?
B.
Plat Comments

1. The plans submitted contain much more detailed information than is required.  The Applicant should be advised that a likely condition of approval of the special exception will be the development of the site in substantial conformance with the special exception plat.  
2. County records indicate that the property owner is as follows:
Washington Immanuel Presbyterian Church

10511 Judicial Drive

Fairfax, VA 22030-5114

3. Remove the “Existing” land use from Sheet 1.













